# OP \$565.00 35556

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM864700

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association		12/28/2023	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Travelport, LP
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE
Name:	Travelport Holdings (UK) Limited
Street Address:	10 Hurricane Way
Internal Address:	Axis One, Axis Park
City:	Langley, BE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SL3 8AG
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM
Name:	Deem, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Galleria Parkway
City:	Atlanta
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30339
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3555633	APOLLO	
Registration Number:	2770579	APOLLO	
Registration Number:	1268761	APOLLO	
Registration Number:	3720208		
Registration Number:	1599827	FOCALPOINT	
Registration Number:	1647908	GALILEO	DEMA DIZ
	•	IRAL	DEMARK ——

900824756 REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0369

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2773989	HOTELZON
Registration Number:	6786315	Т
Registration Number:	2479890	THOR
Registration Number:	2613296	THOR
Registration Number:	2533290	THOR
Registration Number:	2252615	THOR
Registration Number:	3843199	TRAVELPORT
Registration Number:	2679926	TRAVELPORT
Registration Number:	5824543	TRAVELPORT APOLLO
Registration Number:	4419020	TRAVELPORT ROOMS AND MORE
Registration Number:	3617033	TRAVELPORT VIEWTRIP
Registration Number:	5683752	TRAVELPORT WORLDSPAN
Registration Number:	2189417	WORLDSPAN
Registration Number:	1608514	WORLDSPAN
Registration Number:	4645450	DEEM
Registration Number:	4336372	DEEM

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6000

**Email:** yoosonlee@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Yooson Sandy Lee
Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP
Address Line 2: 200 Park Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Yooson Sandy Lee	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Yooson Sandy Lee	
DATE SIGNED:	12/29/2023	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Travelport - Release of Trademark Security#page1.tif source=Travelport - Release of Trademark Security#page2.tif source=Travelport - Release of Trademark Security#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0370

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Release") is made as of December 28, 2023 by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Travelport, LP, a Delaware limited partnership ("Travelport LP"), Travelport Holdings (UK) Limited, a private limited company incorporated in England and Wales ("Travelport UK"), Deem, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Deem", and together with Travelport UK and Travelport LP, the "Grantors", and each, a "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Grant (defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of December 4, 2023 (the "Grant") in favor of the Collateral Agent, pursuant to which the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks that are not Excluded Property (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), including the goodwill associated with such Trademarks and the right to receive all Proceeds therefrom (collectively, the "Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Grant was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8278, Frame 0056 on December 4, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent terminate, release and discharge fully its lien on and security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including each trademark and trademark application listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and execute a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its lien on and security interest in the Collateral as herein provided.

**NOW THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Collateral, and re-assigns to each Grantor, respectively, any and all right, title or interest such Grantor may have in such Collateral.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes the Grantors, or the Grantors' authorized representatives, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantors other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to release the lien on and security interest in the Collateral which had been granted under the Grant.

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0371

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

rice President

REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0372

# $\underline{\textbf{SCHEDULE}\; \textbf{A}}$

# **U.S. Trademark Registrations:**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date	Registered Owner
APOLLO	3555633	06-JAN-2009	Travelport, LP
APOLLO	2770579	07-OCT-2003	Travelport, LP
APOLLO	1268761	28-FEB-1984	Travelport, LP
Design Only	3720208	01-DEC-2009	Travelport, LP
FOCALPOINT	1599827	05-JUN-1990	Travelport, LP
GALILEO	1647908	18-JUN-1991	Travelport, LP
HOTELZON	2773989	14-OCT-2003	Travelport Hotelzon International (UK) Limited (merged with and into Travelport Holdings (UK) Limited)
T	6786315	July 12, 2022	Travelport, LP
THOR THOR	2479890	21-AUG-2001	Travelport, LP
THOR STHOR	2613296	27-AUG-2002	Travelport, LP
THOR	2533290	29-JAN-2002	Travelport, LP
THOR	2252615	15-JUN-1999	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT	3843199	31-AUG-2010	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT	2679926	28-JAN-2003	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT APOLLO	5824543	6-AUG-2019	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT ROOMS AND MORE	4419020	15-OCT-2013	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT VIEWTRIP	3617033	05-MAY-2009	Travelport, LP
TRAVELPORT WORLDSPAN	5683752	26-FEB-2019	Travelport, LP
WORLDSPAN	2189417	15-SEP-1998	Travelport, LP
WORLDSPAN	1608514	31-JUL-1990	Travelport, LP
DEEM	4645450	2014-11-25	Deem, Inc.
DEEM	4336372	2013-05-14	Deem, Inc.

# **US Trademark Applications:**

**RECORDED: 12/29/2023** 

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008304 FRAME: 0373